This  petition is filed by the petitioner u/s 49 of the APERC

(Business Rules of the Commission) Regulations 1999, seeking

reconsideration of NCE cost adjustment and Non-tariff income in the

retail supply business tariff order for FY 2012-13 dated March 30.2012.

The case of the petitioner is briefly as follows:

 2

(i) In the said Tariff order for the FY 2012-13, the

Commission has approved an amount of Rs.135.06 crores

against actual NTI Rs.74.70 crores as per audited accounts

for the FY 2010-11, which exceeded by Rs.60.36 i.e., 81%

excess over that of FY 2010-11.  This will have an adverse

impact on licensee’s financial condition.

(ii) Based on the observation and licensee’s analysis provided

hereunder, the licensee seeks reconsideration by the

Commission on the issue highlighted above.

A. NCE Cost adjustment among the all Discoms in Retail

Supply Business Tariff Order 2012-13

As per Tariff order

(NCE Adjustment) Power Purchase cost for FY 2012-13
Power purchase cost Rs.Cr Discoms Allocation

from NCE
sources
(MU)

NCE
purchase
required
(MU)

Surplus
/
(Deficit)
(MU)

Before
adjustme
nt

After
adjustmen
t

NCE Cost
adjustment

1 2 3 4 5 6 7=(5-6) =
(Rs.-

0.7442*4)
CPDCL 442.86 692.32 -249.46 12613.96 12592.22 21.74
EPDCL 236.44 257.12 -20.68 4766.53 4766.04 0.49
NPDCL 263.20 215.70 47.50 3861.38 3862.80 (1.42)
SPDCL 590.29 367.95 222.64 6782.43 6803.24 (20.81)
Total 1532.79 1532.79 0.00 28024.30 28024.30 -

In view of NPDCL, the NCE cost adjustment calculation should be as

follows:

Average Rate Rs.-0.7442 (NCE Average Rate Rs.2.8343/kwh – D to D sales
Rate Rs.3.5785

Discom PP
Requireme

nt (MU)

NCE
Energy

Allocatio
n (MU)

NCE
Energy

allocations
(%)

NCE
Energy

purchase
required

Surplus/(Def
icit) (MU)

after
adjusting to
RPPO order

(Cost) /
Revenue in

crores

1 2 3 4(3/2 x
100)

5(2x1.70
%)

6(3-5) 7(6x -
0.7442/10)

CPDCL 40832.39 442.860 1.08% 692.32 (249.46) 18.56
EPDCL 15164.57 236.440 1.56% 257.12 (20.68) 1.54
NPDCL 12721.82 263.200 2.07% 215.70 47.50 (3.53)
SPDCL 21683.58 590.280 2.72% 367.65 222.63 (16.57)
Total 90402.36 1532.78 1.70% 1532.78 - -

 3

In view of the above, the Commission has taken into account the

ARR of NPDCL by considering the expenditure in NCE cost

adjustment as Rs.1.42 crores instead of Rs.3.53 crores on account

of erroneous mathematical calculation.  Due to this erroneous

calculation, there is a mismatch of Rs.2.11 crores (Rs.3.53 crs –

Rs.1.42 crs) while adjusting NCE cost among the Discoms in the

power purchase cost for the FY 2012-13.

B. Non Tariff Income of Retail Supply Business

(iii) In the Tariff order, the Commission has approved

Rs.135.06 crs towards Non-Tariff income for the FY 2012-